#### **Baker & Hostetler LLP**

45 Rockefeller Plaza

New York, New York 10111 Telephone: (212) 589-4200 Facsimile: (212) 589-4201

David J. Sheehan Nicholas J. Cremona Jorian L. Rose Amy E. Vanderwal Jason I. Blanchard

Attorneys for Irving H. Picard, Trustee for the Substantively Consolidated SIPA Liquidation of Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities LLC and the chapter 7 estate of Bernard L. Madoff

# UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SECURITIES INVESTOR PROTECTION
CORPORATION,
Plaintiff-Applicant,
v.

BERNARD L. MADOFF INVESTMENT
SECURITIES LLC,
Defendant.
In re:

BERNARD L. MADOFF,
Debtor.

TRUSTEE'S REPLY TO THE OBJECTION OF
PETER MOSKOWITZ TO THE TRUSTEE'S TWELFTH OMNIBUS MOTION TO
DISALLOW CLAIMS AND OVERRULE OBJECTIONS OF CLAIMANTS WHO HAVE
NO NET EQUITY

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

			Page(s)
I.	PRELIMINARY STATEMENT		1
II.	FACTUAL BACKGROUND		2
III.	ARGUMENT		4
	A.	Under the Net Investment Method Mr. Moskowitz Has No Net Equity in his Account	5
	B.	BLMIS did not Trade in Customer Name Securities on behalf of Mr. Moskowitz	6
	C.	Even if the Trustee were to Treat Mr. Moskowitz's IRA and Roth IRA as Separate BLMIS accounts, Mr. Moskowitz Would Still not be Entitled to a Claim for Net Equity	8
	D.	Mr. Moskowitz's Remaining Arguments are Without Merit	10
IV.	CONCLUSION		11

#### **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page(s) Cases In re Adler Coleman Clearing Corp., 211 B.R. 486 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1997)......7 In re Bell & Beckwith, In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC, 424 B.R. 122 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010) aff'd 654 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2011) cert denied Velvel v. Picard, 133 S. Ct. 25 (2012)......6 In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC, In re Chicago P'shp. Bd., Inc., In re Enjet, Inc., 220 B.R. 312 (E.D. La. 1998).......4 In re General Vision Servs., Hill v. Spencer Sav. & Loan Ass'n (In re Bevill, Bresler & Schulman, Inc.), Mishkin v. Ensminger (In re Adler Coleman Clearing Co.), 218 B.R. 689 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1998)....... Mishkin v. Siclari (In re Adler, Coleman Clearing Corp.), Ryan v. Picard, 133 S. Ct. 24 (2012)......6 Sec. Inv'r Prot. Corp. v. Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC, Sec. Investor Prot. Corp. v. Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC (In re Bernard L. Madoff), 522 B.R. 41 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2014) aff'd In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Secs., LLC, 2016 WL 183492 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 14, 2016) aff'd Sagor v. Picard (In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Secs. LLC), 697 F. App'x 708 (2d Cir. 2017).....9

## Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 107(c)	10
15 U.S.C. § 78fff-2(b)	5, 6, 9
15 U.S.C. § 78fff-2(c)(2)	7, 8
15 U.S.C. § 78fff-3(a)(2)	8
15 U.S.C. § 78fff-4(b)	10
15 U.S.C. § 78fff(a)(1)(A)	7
15 U.S.C. § 78 <i>lll</i> (2)	5
15 U.S.C. § 78 <i>lll</i> (3)	6
15 U.S.C. § 78 <i>lll</i> (4)	5
15 U.S.C. § 78 <i>lll</i> (5)	9
15 U.S.C. § 78 <i>lll</i> (11)	5
Rules	
17 C.F.R. § 300.100-300.105	8
Fed R Bankr P 9037	10
